

Arjun

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.1241 OF 2025

Digitally  
signed by  
ARJUN  
VITTHAL  
KUDHEKAR  
Date:  
2025.04.23  
22:08:51  
+0530

Dhirajlal Vishanji Vira ...Petitioners  
[deleted since deceased]  
1a. Prabha Dhirajlal Vira & Ors.

Versus

Bhalchandra Krishna Patil ...Respondents  
Through his Constituted Attorney  
Vrundavan Pandurang Wani and  
Pandharinath Naga Patil & Ors.

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1118 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.1241 OF 2025

Dhirajlal Vishanji Vira ...Applicants  
[deleted since deceased]  
1a. Prabha Dhirajlal Vira & Ors.

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Dhirajlal Vishanji Vira ...Petitioners  
[deleted since deceased]  
1a. Prabha Dhirajlal Vira & Ors.

Versus

Bhalchandra Krishna Patil ...Respondents  
Through his Constituted Attorney  
Vrundavan Pandurang Wani and  
Pandharinath Naga Patil & Ors.

---

Mr. Rajan V. Thakkar, for the Petitioners.

Mr. Sanjeev Gorwadkar, Senior Advocate a/w Manishankar Deshpande,  
for Respondent No.3.

---

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.  
DATED: 22 APRIL 2025

P.C.:

1. Mr. Sanjeev Gorwadkar, learned Senior Counsel appearing for Respondent No.3 seeks time.
2. Stand over to **24th June 2025**.
3. Ad interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b).

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]